5

N <

TWO STAGE APPROACH FOR ECONOMIC POWER DISPATCH

MUHAMMAD AMIRUL FADLI BIN RAZALI
(2006133265)

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of Bachelor of

Engineering (Hons) Electrical

Faculty of Electrical Engineering
Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)

NOVEMBER 2009



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, the one and only, for giving me a strength and guidance to
accomplish this final year project. The project developed in this paper could not have
been accomplished without the help of many individuals. First and foremost, I would like
to express my sincere gratitude and appreciation to my beloved family for their continue
support, understanding, help, patience and encouragement in the duration of the thesis
preparation until its completion. This special gratitude also goes to my supervisor Assoc.
Prof. Bibi Norasiqin Sheikh Rahimullah for all her generous guidance, valuable
suggestions, good comments and advices, support and concemn throughout the completion
of this project. My sincere appreciation also dedicate to all the lecturers who patiently
filled me with all the knowledge in my study throughout the years. Special thanks to
Shukri and Hafiz for their valuable ideas and finding references during my project
developed. Finally, I am thankful to all people who names are not mentioned for their
encouragement, criticism and moral support for this project. I wouldn’t have done it

without the help from all of you.



ABSTRACT

This thesis studies an alternative approach to improve the economic power
dispatch on operation of the power system. The proposed economic power dispatch
method consists of two stages. The first stage involves the economic dispatch without
considering the losses, where the second stage involves the economic dispatch
considering the losses. The determination of two stage economic power dispatch of data
is based on the real power generations and general constraint involved. The proposed
method was tested on the system of three and six generating units. The results show the
two stage economic dispatch can improve the system by minimizing the total fuel

consumption or the total cost function in the system.



CHAPTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

INTRODUCTION

1.0
1.1

Background of Study

Problem Statement

1.2 Research Objectives

1.3 Scope of Project

14  Thesis Organization

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0  What is Economic Dispatch

2.1 Economic Dispatch in Current Industry

2.2 The Benefits of Economic Dispatch

23 Understanding Economic Dispatch

2.4 Current Practices in Building the
Economic Dispatch Resource Stack

2.5 Study Method and Overview

2.5.1 Optimal Power Flow
2.5.2 Classical Economic Dispatch

2.5.3 Economic Dispatch in Relation

to Automatic Generation Control

ifi

PAGE

il
i
vi
vii

viil

w W N

[ NV, TN O iN



254
255

Dynamic Dispatch
Dispatch With Non-Conventional

Generation Sources

2.5.6 Two Stage Approach For Economic
Dispatch
METHODOLOGY
3.0 Introduction
3.1 Method Adopted
3.1.1 Primary Data
3.1.2 Secondary Data
32 MATLAB Programming
3.2.1 The MATLAB Desktop
3.2.2 Script M-file
3.2.3 Arrays and Array Operations
324 Flow Control
3.2.5 Loop
33 Developing MATLAB Program Using
Two-Stage Methods
34  Working Principle
3.5 Schematic Diagram
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.0  Introduction
4.1 Results for three generating units
42  Results for six generating units
43 Comparison between best five results

11

11

12

14

15
15

17
18
19
24
25

28
31
31

33
33
35
37



