

### TWO STAGE APPROACH FOR ECONOMIC POWER DISPATCH

## MUHAMMAD AMIRUL FADLI BIN RAZALI (2006133265)

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of Bachelor of Engineering (Hons) Electrical

> Faculty of Electrical Engineering Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)

> > **NOVEMBER 2009**

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, the one and only, for giving me a strength and guidance to accomplish this final year project. The project developed in this paper could not have been accomplished without the help of many individuals. First and foremost, I would like to express my sincere gratitude and appreciation to my beloved family for their continue support, understanding, help, patience and encouragement in the duration of the thesis preparation until its completion. This special gratitude also goes to my supervisor Assoc. Prof. Bibi Norasiqin Sheikh Rahimullah for all her generous guidance, valuable suggestions, good comments and advices, support and concern throughout the completion of this project. My sincere appreciation also dedicate to all the lecturers who patiently filled me with all the knowledge in my study throughout the years. Special thanks to Shukri and Hafiz for their valuable ideas and finding references during my project developed. Finally, I am thankful to all people who names are not mentioned for their encouragement, criticism and moral support for this project. I wouldn't have done it without the help from all of you.

#### ABSTRACT

This thesis studies an alternative approach to improve the economic power dispatch on operation of the power system. The proposed economic power dispatch method consists of two stages. The first stage involves the economic dispatch without considering the losses, where the second stage involves the economic dispatch considering the losses. The determination of two stage economic power dispatch of data is based on the real power generations and general constraint involved. The proposed method was tested on the system of three and six generating units. The results show the two stage economic dispatch can improve the system by minimizing the total fuel consumption or the total cost function in the system.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	С	ONTENTS	PAGE	
	ACK	NOWLEDGEMENT	i	
	ABS	TRACT	ii	
	TAB	LE OF CONTENTS	iii	
	LIST	OF TABLES	vi	
	LIST	OF FIGURES	vii	
	LIST	OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii	
1	INTRODUCTION			
	1.0	Background of Study	1	
	1.1	Problem Statement	1	
	1.2	Research Objectives	2	
	1.3	Scope of Project	3	
	1.4	Thesis Organization	3	
2	LITERATURE REVIEW			
	2.0	What is Economic Dispatch	4	
	2.1	Economic Dispatch in Current Indu	stry 4	
	2.2	The Benefits of Economic Dispatch	5	
	2.3	Understanding Economic Dispatch	6	
	2.4	Current Practices in Building the		
		Economic Dispatch Resource Stack	. 7	
	2.5	Study Method and Overview	9	
		2.5.1 Optimal Power Flow	9	
		2.5.2 Classical Economic Dispate	h 10	
		2.5.3 Economic Dispatch in Relat	ion	
		to Automatic Generation Co	ontrol 10	

	2.5.4	Dynamic Dispatch	11		
	2.5.5	Dispatch With Non-Conventional			
		Generation Sources	11		
	2.5.6	Two Stage Approach For Economic			
		Dispatch	12		
MET	HODOL	JOGY			
3.0	Introd	roduction			
3.1	Method Adopted				
	3.1.1	Primary Data	15		
	3.1.2	Secondary Data	15		
3.2	MATLAB Programming				
	3.2.1	The MATLAB Desktop	17		
	3.2.2	Script M-file	18		
	3.2.3	Arrays and Array Operations	19		
	3.2.4	Flow Control	24		
	3.2.5	Loop	25		
3.3	Developing MATLAB Program Using				
	Two-Stage Methods				
3.4	Working Principle				
25	Schen	natic Diagram	31		

#### **RESULTS AND DISCUSSION**

4.0	Introduction	33
4.1	Results for three generating units	33
4.2	Results for six generating units	35
4.3	Comparison between best five results	37